

GAHC010287552019



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil) 3831/2019

1:ON THE DEATH OF MD HABIB DHUNIA HIS LEGAL HEIR KARIM DHUNIA ANSARI

S/O- LATE HABIB DHUNIA, R/O- LAKHI NEPALI BASTI, P.O AND P.S- JONAI, DIST- DHEMAJI

2: RUKSANA BEGUM

W/O- LATE HASIAN (1ST SON OF LATE HABIB DHUNIA)

R/O- C-2 SECTOR

ITANAGAR

ARUNACHAL PRADESH

3: MD. AJAY DHUNIA

S/O- LATE HABIB DHUNIA

R/O- LAKHI NEPALI BASTI

P.O AND P.S- JONAI

DIST- DHEMAJ

VERSUS

1:SRI HARENDRA PRASAD

S/O-LATE RAGHUNATH PRASAD, R/O- LAKHI NEPALI BASTI, P.O AND P.S- JONAI, DIST- DHEMAJI, PIN- 787060

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR D BARUAH

Advocate for the Respondent : MS. M KHATUN

Linked Case : RSA 303/2016

1:MD HABIB DHUNIA

S/O LATE SADIP DHUNIA
R/O LAKHI NEPALI BASTI
P.O. and P.S. JONAI
DIST. DHEMAJI

VERSUS

1:SRI HARENDRA PRASAD
S/O LATE RAGHUNATH PRASAD
R/O LAKHI NEPALI BASTI
P.O. and P.S. JONAI
DIST. DHEMAJI
PIN 787060

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR.P K BORDOLOI
Advocate for the Respondent :

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil) 3836/2019

1:ON THE DEATH OF MD HABIB DHUNIA HIS LEGAL HEIR KARIM DHUNIA
ANSARI
S/O- LATE HABIB DHUNIA
R/O- LAKHI NEPALI BASTI
P.O AND P.S- JONAI
DIST- DHEMAJI

2: RUKSANA BEGUM
W/O- LATE HASIAN (1ST SON OF LATE HABIB DHUNIA)
R/O- C-2 SECTOR
ITANAGAR
ARUNACHAL PRADESH

3: MD. AJAY DHUNIA
S/O- LATE HABIB DHUNIA
R/O- LAKHI NEPALI BASTI
P.O AND P.S- JONAI
DIST- DHEMAJI
VERSUS

1:SRI HARENDRA PRASAD
S/O-LATE RAGHUNATH PRASAD
R/O- LAKHI NEPALI BASTI
P.O AND P.S- JONAI

DIST- DHEMAJI
PIN- 787060

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR D BARUAH
Advocate for the Respondent : MS. M KHATUN

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil) 3837/2019

1:ON THE DEATH OF MD HABIB DHUNIA HIS LEGAL HEIR KARIM DHUNIA
ANSARI

S/O- LATE HABIB DHUNIA
R/O- LAKHI NEPALI BASTI
P.O AND P.S- JONAI
DIST- DHEMAJI

2: RUKSANA BEGUM

W/O- LATE HASIAN (1ST SON OF LATE HABIB DHUNIA)
R/O- C-2 SECTOR
ITANAGAR
ARUNACHAL PRADESH

3: MD. AJAY DHUNIA

S/O- LATE HABIB DHUNIA
R/O- LAKHI NEPALI BASTI
P.O AND P.S- JONAI
DIST- DHEMAJI
VERSUS

1:SRI HARENDRA PRASAD
S/O-LATE RAGHUNATH PRASAD
R/O- LAKHI NEPALI BASTI
P.O AND P.S- JONAI
DIST- DHEMAJI
PIN- 787060

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR D BARUAH
Advocate for the Respondent : MS. M KHATUN

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA**

ORDER

Date : 18-12-2019

Both sides are duly represented by their respective learned counsel.

It is seen that I.A.(Civil) 3836/2019 is filed under the provision of Order XXIII Rule 3 and 4 CPC. The applicant shall examine whether the appropriate application has been filed or not. It is also seen that I.A.(Civil) 3831/2019 is filed for condoning the delay of 13 days in filing the application for substitution. The learned counsel for the applicant shall examine if the application is appropriate.

On the prayer made by the learned counsel for the applicant, he is permitted to make necessary correction in the cause title of these applications which may be done in presence of the learned Registrar (Judicial).

List after the ensuing winter vacation.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant