

GAHC010124442016



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : RSA/303/2016

ON THE DEATH OF MD HABIB DHUNIA HIS LEGAL HEIR OF MD. KASIM
DHUNIA ANSARI (SON) AND ORS
S/O LATE HABIB DHUNIA, R/O LAKHI NEPALI BASTI, P.O. and P.S. JONAI,
DIST. DHEMAJI

2: RUKSANA BEGUM
W/O- LATE HASIAN (1ST SON OF LATE HABIB DHUNIA)
R/O- C-2 SECTOR
ITANAGAR
ARUNACHAL PRADESH

3: MD. AJAY DHUNIA
S/O- LATE HABIB DHUNIA
R/O- LAKHI NEPALI BASTI
P.O AND P.S- JONAI
DIST- DHEMAJ

VERSUS

SRI HARENDRA PRASAD
S/O LATE RAGHUNATH PRASAD, R/O LAKHI NEPALI BASTI, P.O. and P.S.
JONAI, DIST. DHEMAJI, PIN 787060

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. P K BORDOLOI, MR.D BARUAH,MS.P HANDIQUE

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. T K BHUYAN, MS. A MAHANTA,MS. M KHATUN,MS K
LAHKAR,MR A ALI,,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA

ORDER

Date : --**06.01.2026**

Heard Mr. P.K. Bordoloi, the learned counsel for the appellant. Also heard Mr. T.K. Bhuyan, the learned counsel for the respondent.

It is submitted by Mr. Bordoloi, the learned counsel for the appellant that he could not contact the appellant since long time in spite of his several attempts and thereafter he also sent a letter to the appellant intimating that he is going to withdraw his name from this case. But, in spite of that the appellant is not responding.

Mr. Bhuyan, the learned counsel for the respondent submitted that during the pendency of the present appeal the appellant had made some constructions over the suit property.

In view of this Mr. Bordoloi is hereby asked to take necessary steps in intimating/sending letter to the appellant through registered post and also to submit the acknowledgment receipt, if any, on or before next date of listing.

Let the matter be listed after Bihu vacation, as on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant